08/16/2016 503963285

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4009940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BBH CAPITAL PARTNERS III, L.P.	08/10/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REVEAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	55 MIDDLESEX TPK.
City:	BEDFORD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01730-1421

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7116751
Patent Number:	7046761
Patent Number:	7039154
Patent Number:	7123681
Patent Number:	7016459
Patent Number:	7164747
Patent Number:	7224765
Application Number:	11056476
Application Number:	10588138
Application Number:	11609661
Application Number:	11417692
Application Number:	11540775
Application Number:	11503452
Application Number:	11582847
Application Number:	60979295

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-2811

> **PATENT** REEL: 039459 FRAME: 0893

503963285

Email: mrlbando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: FOUR TIMES SQUARE MONIQUE L. RIBANDO

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	498860/17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. OREN EPSTEIN
SIGNATURE:	/M. Oren Epstein/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2016

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=Release#page1.tif

source=Release#page2.tif

source=Release#page3.tif

source=Release#page4.tif

source=Release#page5.tif

source=Release#page6.tif

source=Release#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 039459 FRAME: 0894

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of August 10, 2016 is made by BBH CAPITAL PARTNERS III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership located at 140 Broadway, New York, NY 10005 (the "BBH Fund", together with its successors and assigns, "Assignor"), in favor of REVEAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 55 Middlesex Tpk. Bedford, MA 01730-1421 ("Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to (i) that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 13, 2008 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment, dated as of February 13, 2008 (the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, Assignee confirmed and acknowledged that it had granted, assigned and conveyed (and, to the extent not previously granted under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, it thereby granted, assigned and conveyed) to Assignor, a security interest in Assignee's entire right, title and interest in Assignee's Intellectual Property and all proprietary rights relating to or arising from such Intellectual Property, in each case whether then owned or thereafter acquired by Assignee, and including, without limitation, Assignee's right, title and interest in and to each Intellectual Property and proprietary rights identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and the entire goodwill of Assignee's business connected with and symbolized by the Intellectual Property and all income, fees, royalties, proceeds and other payments at any time due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing (referred to collectively as the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 19, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 020518/0751 and Reel/Frame No. 003721/0332;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires that Assignor terminate, release and discharge fully its security interest in all right, title and interest in the IP Collateral.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Security Agreement.

MSW - Draft August 1, 2016 - 10:53 AM

**SECTION 2.** Termination and Release. Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its security interest in all right, title and interest in the IP Collateral, including the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule I attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to Assignees all right, title and interest that Assignor may have in the IP Collateral. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the IP Security Agreement and Assignee's obligations thereunder have been (and to the extent not already terminated, is hereby) terminated and of no further force or effect.

**SECTION 3.** Recordation. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, or Assignee's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

**SECTION 4.** Further Assurances. Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and to do such other acts that Assignee (or its respective agents or designees) reasonably request, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and Assignee's right, title and interest in the IP Collateral.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFECT TO ITS CHOICE OF LAW PROVISIONS.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

BBH CAPITAL PARTNERS III, L.P., as

Assignor

By:

Name: JP Paquin

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

### **SCHEDULE I**

to

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

### Patent Liens

Security interest held by BBH Capital Partners III, L.P. granted by Reveal Imaging Technologies, Inc. on 2/13/2008 and recorded on 2/19/2008 at R/F 020518/0751

### Trademark Liens

Security interest held by BBH Capital Partners III, L.P. dated 2/13/2008 and recorded at R/F 3721/0332 on 2/19/2008

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY FOR REVEAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

### ISSUED PATENTS

<u>STATUS</u>	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	COUNTRY	PAT. NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
Issued	10/817,129	02-April-2004	USA	7,116,751	03-Oct-2006	System and Method for Resolving Threats in Automated Explosives Detection in
						Baggage and other Parcels
Issued	10/763,695	23-Jan-2004	USA	7,046,761	16-May-2006	System and Method for CT Scanning of Baggage
Issued	11/196,927	04-Aug-2005	USA	7,039,154	2-May-2006	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Issued	11/184,491	19-Jul-2005	USA	7,123,681	17-Oct-2006	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Issued	10/972,211	21-Oct-2004	USA	7,016,459	21-Mar-2006	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Issued	10/677,976	02-Oct-2003	USA	7,164,747	16-Jan-2007 •	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Issued	10/971,453	21-Oct-2004	USA	7,224,765	May 29, 2007	Computed Tomography System
Pending	2003282723	02-Oct-2003	Australia	-	-	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Pending	2,500,642	02-Oct-2003	Canada	ı	1	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Published	200380102646	02-Oct-2003	China	-	-	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Published	03774607.0	02-Oct-2003	European Patent	-	-	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
			Convention			
Pending	167698	02-Oct-2003	Israel	ı	ı	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Pending	664/KOLNP/05	02-Oct-2003	India	ı	ı	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Published	2004-541702	02-Oct-2003	Japan	ı	ı	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Pending	7005810	02-Oct-2003	Republic of Korea	ı	ı	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Pending	200502091-2	02-Oct-2003	Singapore	ı	ı	Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner
Published	04704958.0	23-Jan-2004	European Patent	ı	ı	System and Method for CT Scanning of
			Convention			Baggage
Published	2006-501120	23-Jan-2004	Japan	ı	ı	System and Method for CT Scanning of Baggage
Pending	2004227873	02-Apr-2004	Australia	ı	ı	System and Method for Detection of
						Explosives in Baggage

PATENT REEL: 039459 FRAME: 0899

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY FOR REVEAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Dynamic Trace Detection	1	ı	USA	11-Oct-2007	60/979,295	Pending
Displaced-Ray CT Inspection	1	-	Patent Cooperation Treaty	12-Dec-2006	US2006/047547 12-Dec-2006	Published
Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner	ı	-	USA	17-Oct-2006	11/582,847	Published
Folded Array CT Baggage Scanner	ı	1	USA	11-Aug-2006	11/503,452	Allowed
Detection in Baggage and other Parcels						
Threats in Automated Explosives	ı	ı	USA	29-Sep-2006	11/540,775	Published
System and Method for Resolving						
System and Method of CT Scanning of Baggage	19-Feb-2008	7,333,589	USA	03-May-2006	11/417,692	Issued
Displaced Multi-Row CT Baggage Inspection	1	ı	USA	12-Dec-2006	11/609,661	Allowed
Contraband Detection Systems and Methods	ı	-	Patent Cooperation Treaty	11-Feb-2005	US2005/04675	Pending
Contraband Detection System and Methods	ı	ı	European Patent Convention	11-Feb-2005	05758745.3	Published
Contraband Detection Systems and Methods	ı	-	USA	12-Feb-2007	10/588,138	Pending
Contraband Detection Systems and Methods	1	1	USA	11-Feb-2005	11/056,476	Published
System and Method for Detection of Explosives in Baggage			Patent Cooperation Treaty	02-Apr-2004	US2004/010240 02-Apr-2004	Pending
System and Method for Detection of Explosives in Baggage	1	-	Japan	02-Apr-2004	2006-509642	Published
System and Method for Detection of Explosives in Baggage	1	-	Europe	02-Apr-2004	04749681.5	Published
System and Method for Detection of Explosives in Baggage	ı	-	Canada	02-Apr-2004	2521138	Pending

PATENT REEL: 039459 FRAME: 0900

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY FOR REVEAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TOTAL SCAN	USA	July 25, 2003	76532491	*
REVEAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES	USA	July 24, 2003	76535549	2926752
TITLE	<u>COUNTRY</u>	FILING DATE COUNTRY	APP. NO.	REG. NO.

### REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

None.

REGISTERED TRADE NAMES

None.

**PATENT REEL: 039459 FRAME: 0901** 

**RECORDED: 08/16/2016**